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DECISION OF THE BOARD

INTRODUCTION

1.
These issues came before the Board by way of a complaint pursuant to section 19 of the Public Service Labour Relations Act and a reference pursuant to section 31 of the Act both filed by the Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local 1190 (hereinafter referred to as “CUPE 1190”).  Both matters revolve around the creation of the new classification of Transportation Highway Superintendent (hereinafter referred to as “THS”) and the subsequent assignment of thirteen employees who were members of CUPE 1190 and had been employed in the classification of Transportation Maintenance Superintendent (Highways) (hereinafter referred to as “TMS”).  The effect of the assignment of these employees from the classification of TMS to THS was the removal of them from the bargaining unit represented by CUPE 1190 and ultimate placement of them in a bargaining unit represented by the New Brunswick Public Employees Association (hereinafter referred to as “NBPEA”).  All of this occurred during a period of time after CUPE 1190 had served notice to bargain on Her Majesty the Queen in the right of the Province of New Brunswick as represented by the Board of Management (hereinafter referred to as “Board of Management”) and before the conclusion of a Collective Agreement or the declaration of a deadlock.

2.
NBPEA was given the opportunity to appear before the Board.  The Board was advised that the NBPEA would not participate but a representative was present as an observer during the proceedings.

FACTS 

(a)
Historical background

3.
On December 22, 2000, the Board rendered a decision, Re New Brunswick (Board of Management) [2000] N.B.L.E.B.D. No. 63, wherein it dismissed an application for certification filed the year before by an organization known as the Province of New Brunswick Transportation Superintendent Association.  This application concerned a group of employees consisting of bridge, highway and shop superintendents who were all in the classification of TMS.  The Board reviewed the lengthy history of the relationship of those holding the positions classified as TMS and for the purposes of this decision, suffice it to say that since 1970 when CUPE 1190 was certified to represent persons employed in this classification, there have been several applications made to the Board relating to the status of these persons and whether they should be included in the bargaining unit represented by CUPE 1190.  For a complete summary of this history the Board relies upon the findings of in Re New Brunswick supra set out in paragraphs 3 to 14 inclusive. 

(b)
Documentary evidence
4.
The detailed description of the classification of Transport Maintenance Superintendent (TMS) is as follows:

This is a highly responsible supervisory and administrative work in the construction and maintenance of highways, bridges and ferries in a transportation district.  Work involves responsibility for the planning, organizing and scheduling of the work essential to road, bridge, ferry maintenance and some road, bridge and building construction work in a transportation district.  Work includes responsibility for supervising, through subordinate supervisors, a diversified group of employees (equipment operators, skilled construction workers, bridgeworkers, ferryworkers, marine captains, etc.) engaged in varied highway, bridge and ferry maintenance and construction tasks.  Work also includes extensive inspections and long-range planning for maintenance projects as well as maintenance of records of operations, personnel, equipment and materials.  Employees of this class are responsible for the inspection and supervision of maintenance projects and equipment, quality and quantity control of materials, interpretation of test results, cost estimates, field layout for maintenance and construction projects and performing related work as required. General and specific instructions are received from a professional technical supervisor.  Work is inspected periodically during progress and upon completion of projects by the district engineer.


TRANSPORTATION MAINTENANCE SUPERINTENDENT II
Graduation from high school supplemented by successful completion of an approved technical course in the area of specialty required by the position assignment and thorough progressively responsible work experience including supervisory experience; or any equivalent combination of training and experience.

5.
The detailed description of the classification of Transport Highway Superintendent (THS) that was created in January 2004 is as follows:

This is highly responsible technical, supervisory, and administrative work in the construction and maintenance of highways in a transportation district.  Work involves the coaching, monitoring and supervision of technical supervisors; responsibility for planning and scheduling the work essential to highway maintenance; conducting extensive quality inspections on infrastructure and long range planning for maintenance and capital projects; implementation of policies and directives; responsibility for quality and quantity control of materials; interpretation of test results; preparation and/or review of cost estimates; field layout for maintenance and construction projects.  Assignments are received from a manager in broad outline and are reviewed at completion for adherence to accepted practices.


DESIRABLE TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE

Graduation from high school, supplemented by an approved technical course in the area of specialty and thorough progressive responsible work experience to include considerable experience in a supervisory capacity; or any equivalent combination of training and experience.

6.
In addition to the creation of the new classification of THS, the Board of Management further amended the classification specifications of the classification of TMS in January 2004, by removing reference to “highways” in the first sentence of the description.

7.
It is without contention that those previously employed in the classification of TMS (Highways) and those presently holding a position classified as a THS are responsible for supervising the classification of Highway Supervisors whose job description is as follows:
DEFINITION

This is advanced technical and supervisory work in overseeing a group of workers engaged in highway maintenance and construction, within a division or divisions of a highway district.  Employees of this class are responsible for a variety of duties in the field of civil technology including setting grades, running alignments, cost and quality control of materials and asphalts, culvert installation, grading, ditching, patching, and snow/ice control.  General instructions are provided by a technical supervisor who may assist on major problems.  Supervision is exercised over non-technical subordinates.  Work is reviewed by a supervisor for results obtained.

DESIRABLE TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE

Graduation from high school, supplemented by successful completion of a recognized Engineering Technology course with membership in the New Brunswick Society of Certified Engineering Technicians and technologists, and considerable related work experience, or any equivalent combination of training and experience.

8.
The Board of Management in accordance with it’s legislative responsibility has defined various occupational categories and occupational groups pursuant to the provisions of the Act.  One such group is the Operational Category, General Labour and Trades Group, which is defined as:

OPERATIONAL CATEGORY

The Operational category is composed of occupational groups engaged in the performance of a craft or of unskilled work in the fabrication, maintenance and repair activities, in the operation of machines, equipment and vehicles and in the provision of postal, protective, correctional, personal or domestic services.

Occupational Group 183 (General labour & Trades)



Definition:

The performance of craft, semi-skilled and unskilled activities involved in providing a variety of services.

It is in this group that the classifications of TMS and Highway Supervisors were placed.
9.
Another group defined by the Board of Management is the Technical Category, Engineering and Field Group, which is defined as:


TECHNICAL CATEGORY

The Technical category is composed of occupational groups engaged in the conduct of analytical, and investigative duties in the natural, physical, and social sciences and the preparation, inspection and measurement of biological, chemical and physical substances and materials, and the design, construction, inspection, operation and maintenance of complex equipment, systems and processes and the performance of similar technical duties in which the requisite knowledge and skills are normally acquired through completion of secondary school education and specialized training.



Occupational Group 123 (Engineering and Field)




Definition:
The conduct of measurement, surveying and investigative duties in the engineering and field spheres of the physical sciences and the design, construction, modification, calibration, maintenance and operation of equipment required for these purposes.

The drafting of technical drawings, maps, and charts; the compilation of data for the construction of maps and charts; the preparation of illustrations; the operation and use of cameras, accessories and photographic processing equipment.

It is in this group that the Board of Management has placed the new classification of THS.

(c)
Since 2000
10.
Clifford Hay, a service representative for the Canadian Union of Public Employees for twenty-one years, was called on behalf of the applicant CUPE 1190.  Donald MacNeil, presently employed in the classification of THS but previously employed in the classification of TMS (Highways) for fifteen years; Michael Trites, the Assistant Deputy Minister and Chief Engineer for the Department of Transportation; and Marguerite Levesque, the Director of Human Resources for the Department of Transportation, were all called as witnesses for the Board of Management.  Having reviewed the evidence in its entirety, the Board has concluded that there is very little dispute with respect to the relevant facts of this matter.

11.
Subsequent to the Board’s decision on December 22, 2000, all individuals employed in the classification of TMS, which included those responsible for Highways, applied for a reclassification of their position.  The express purpose of these reclassification applications was to have the technical aspects of their job reflected in their classification and with the request that they fall within the Technical Category, by being reclassified as District Maintenance Managers.

12.
In August 2003, a meeting was held between representatives of CUPE 1190 and the Board of Management and one of the topics discussed was the reclassification applications.  At that meeting, representatives of the Board of Management advised representatives of CUPE 1190 that the individual applications for reclassification would most likely be unsuccessful, however it was the intention of the Board of Management to create a new classification that would more accurately define the duties of these individuals.  During this meeting, CUPE 1190 indicated that it would not take any position with respect to this comment but did state that any such action should proceed prior to the serving of the notice to bargain with respect to the Collective Agreement between CUPE 1190 and the Board of Management that was to expire at the end of 2003.

13.
On October 15, 2003, CUPE 1190 served notice to commence bargaining with respect to the Collective Agreement pursuant to the provisions of section 44(2) (b) of the Act.  

14.
On November 28, 2003, CUPE 1190 requested a meeting with the Board of Management.  This request was done by letter from Clifford Hay  wherein he requested that the following items be discussed:

“1.
where present reclassification request by superintendents are at present;

2.
the employers offer of pay relativity adjustment for the winter season of 2003-2004;

3.
the intention of the Department of Transportation on moving twelve highway maintenance superintendents from CUPE of Local 1190 bargaining unit into a technical group under the New Brunswick Public Employees Association.”
15.
During this meeting, several employees employed in the classification of TMS (Highways) attended and were advised that their reclassification process had not been concluded but it was likely that their requests to be reclassified to the position of District Maintenance Managers would be unsuccessful.  The Board of Management and CUPE 1190 were successful in negotiating a seasonal five percent wage increase for those in the classification of TMS (Highways) during the winter months (December to March) to reflect a similar wage improvement negotiated by the bargaining agent representing the Highway Supervisors.  Finally, once again representatives of the Board of Management indicated to CUPE 1190 that it intended to create a new classification, however, the response of CUPE 1190 was once again non-committal.

16.
On January 28, 2004, the Board of Management caused to be published in the Royal Gazette notice of the creation of a new classification called Transportation Highway Superintendent (THS).  In March 2004, sometime after the conclusion of the seasonal wage increase for those employed in the classification of TMS (Highway), the Board of Management assigned thirteen persons to the newly created THS classification and as a result thereof, these individuals were removed from CUPE 1190 and assigned to a bargaining unit represented by the NBPEA.

17.
CUPE 1190 requested and received a detailed description of the duties and classifications of the newly created position of THS and commenced both the complaint pursuant to section 19 and the reference pursuant to section 31 of the Act presently before the Board.

18.
Evidence was introduced without contradiction that CUPE 1190 represents within their bargaining unit several classifications of employees that require a similar level of technical training as defined in the newly created classification of THS.  These include Regional Maintenance Supervisor, Plant Superintendent, Communications Supervisor, Radio Technician IV, Highway Signing Superintendent, Building Maintenance Supervisor, Park Maintenance Supervisor, Automotive Shop Superintendent, Marine Captain II, Store Keeper II, Park Maintenance Supervisor and Grounds Supervisor.  The detailed job descriptions of these particular classifications were introduced as evidence.

(d)
Job Duties of the classification of TMS v. THS

19.
Don MacNeil, who is presently employed in the capacity of THS, was formerly classified as a TMS (Highway).  In his testimony, he described his function as a THS in the following terms:  “delivery of all highway maintenance and upgrading services in rural and collector highways within New Brunswick”.  Mr. McNeil testified that his job function has changed somewhat over the last number of years in that he is now required to do more technical work including on-site surveys and detailed cost estimates, both of which are submitted to the District Engineer who in turn applies for funding.  In addition, Mr. McNeil testified that he is more involved in the areas of inspections, designs and decisions as to use of material.

20.
Mr. MacNeil testified that an important aspect of his job was to supervise the operational crew on a daily basis and in so doing, he continues to supervise the Highway Supervisors who in turn are responsible for the actual provision of highway maintenance and upgrading services, and are part of the Operational Category.

21.
Mr. MacNeil testified that the job of THS now requires him to perform more survey work, which was previously conducted by Maintenance Technicians.  There is more autonomy in the job as he is also required to make decisions with respect to those grey areas that occur during the actual provision of maintenance and upgrading projects.

22.
Mr. MacNeil testified about some of the added responsibilities and indicated that he now reports directly to the Assistant District Engineer as compared to previously reporting to the Maintenance Technician or District Maintenance Manager.  The evidence of Mr. McNeil was that the District Engineer “relies heavily on us (THS)” to ensure that the fieldwork is being completed in accordance with the defined specifications of the job.  Mr. McNeil’s evidence was that 70% of the time, his tasks are technical in nature, and a significant portion of these tasks would be performed “in the field” when he is supervising the supervisors responsible for the provision of maintenance and upgrading of rural and collective highways.  

23.
In cross-examination, counsel for CUPE 1190 asked a series of questions based upon the classification particulars of the position of TMS, all of which were confirmed by MacNeil as still being a major part of his job.  In fact, in response to these questions Mr. MacNeil responded by saying “this is my job”.  He further indicated that he had always done long range planning and inspection of jobs, administered the staff and kept records with respect to the supervision of crews as well as oversaw a number of quality control matters.  

24.
Mr. Trites, the Assistant Deputy Minister, explained that the change in the role of the former TMS (highway) came as a result of the reorganization of the Department of Transportation and consequent reduction in the number of districts from twelve to six, thus reducing the total number of Districts Engineers within the province.  The ability to have a District Engineer perform the technical work has been hampered as a result of added responsibilities and some of this work had been transferred to the TMS (Highway) classification.  Mr. Trites acknowledged that the desirable training experience for either the position of TMS (Highway) or THS had changed very little if at all; however, as a result of the reorganization, the classification of THS has direct reporting relationship to a technical person (Assistant District Engineer or District Maintenance Manager). 

ISSUES

25.
There are two issues raised by the parties in this matter.  The first is whether or not the Board of Management violated the provisions of section 46 of the Act by establishing a new classification and assigning individuals who were at the time of assignment members of a bargaining unit  (CUPE 1190) that had given notice to bargain.  The second issue is whether or not there was a substantial change in the job responsibility of those employed in the classification of TMS to assign them to the newly established classification of THS.

POSITION OF THE PARTIES

26.
CUPE 1190 accepts the premise that the Board of Management has the right pursuant to the Act to establish classifications.  However, CUPE 1190 submits that section 46 of the Act prohibits the Board of Management from assigning individuals from one classification to a new classification during the period of time after notice to bargain has been given and prior to the completion of Collective Bargaining, or the declaration of a dead lock as such assignment has the effect of altering the terms and conditions of employment.  CUPE 1190 also submits that a full analysis of the job responsibilities of the newly created classification of THS as described by Don McNeil and as set forth in the documentation confirms that this classification remains operational in nature rather than technical, and therefore should fall within the parameters of the bargaining unit represented by CUPE 1190.  CUPE 1190 submits that the onus is upon the employer to establish that there has been a substantial change in the job responsibilities and that the new responsibilities of the new classification are more like those of the bargaining unit to which the classifications have been assigned. Under the circumstances, CUPE 1190 submits that there has not been a substantial change in the job responsibilities and furthermore there is a community of interest with other positions that fall within the bargaining unit represented by CUPE 1190.

27.
The Board of Management on the other hand submits that section 6(1) of the Act and sections 6(1)(a)(i), and 6(2) of the Financial Administration Act, confirm that the employer has the authority to reclassify positions and this right is unfettered.  The Board of Management submits that the “freeze period” established by section 46 of the Act should not be interpreted to impact the inherent right of the employer to classify positions.  Insofar as the actual classification is concerned, the Board of Management submits that they have satisfied the onus and established that there have been fundamental and substantial changes to the job responsibilities of the former classification of TMS (Highway).  These changes have resulted in the necessity of establishing a new classification.  The essence of these changes are centered upon the more technical aspect of the job, which is now expected to be performed by those individuals presently employed in the classification of THS.  They supervise and are supervised by individuals who require a technical education.  The submission of the Board of Management is that there is more of a community of interest between the individuals in the position of THS and those represented by the NBPEA given the level of salaries, the requirement to belong to professional associations and the educational requirements of the classifications.

RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND CASE LAW


Section 19 Complaint

28.
The relevant sections of the Act with respect to the complaint filed by CUPE 1190 pursuant to section 19 are as follows:


6(1)
Nothing in this Act affects the right of the employer to determine the organization of the Public Service and to assign duties to and classify positions therein.


19(1)
The Board shall examine and inquire into any complaint made to it that the employer, or any person acting on its behalf, or that an employee organization, or any person acting on its behalf, or any other person has failed

 

(a) to observe any prohibition or to give effect to any provision contained in this Act or the regulations under this Act


…


46
Where notice to bargain collectively has been given, any term or condition of employment applicable to the employees in the bargaining unit in respect of which the notice was given that may be embodied in the collective agreement and that was in force on the day the notice was given, shall remain in force and shall be observed by the employer, the bargaining agent for the bargaining unit and employees in the bargaining unit, except as otherwise provided by any agreement in that behalf that may be entered into by the employer and the bargaining agent, until such time as

 



(a)
a collective agreement has been entered into by the parties and no request for arbitration or for declaration that a deadlock exists in respect of that term or condition of employment, or in respect of any term or condition of employment proposed to be substituted therefor, has been made in accordance with this Act, or

 



(b)
an arbitral award in respect of that term or condition of employment, or in respect of any term or condition of employment proposed to be substituted therefor, has been made in accordance with this Act, or

 



(c)
a deadlock in respect of that term or condition of employment, or in respect of any term or condition of employment proposed to be substituted therefor, has been declared, and the employees in the bargaining unit have authorized strike action in accordance with this Act.

29.
The Board has addressed the purpose of what has been referred to as the “statutory freeze” in several cases.  Both parties referred to the recent case of Fredericton Firefighters Association – IAFF Local 1053 v. Fredericton (City) [2004] N.B.L.E.B.D. No. 18, where the Board said at paragraphs 16 to 18 inclusive:

16.
The leading case with respect to the issue of “statutory freeze” was written in 1989 by Alternate Chair Turnbull in the oft quoted case Canadian Union of Public Employees, Local 2029 and the Town of Woodstock, [1989] NBIRD No. 3 where he stated as follows:

“The Board is of the opinion that the purpose of subsection 35(2) of the Act is to fix at a moment in time, namely, the date of the giving of notice to bargain collectively, the rates of pay, terms or conditions of employment, or any right, privilege or duty of an employer or the employees as the given starting point or basis from which fair collective bargaining is to proceed.

 . . .

Rather, the subsection is clear that all terms and conditions of employment in effect at the time notice to bargain collectively is given are not to be altered without the consent of the other party, whether or not those terms and conditions are provided for in the expired collective agreement, by an agreement of the parties even if not provided for in a collective agreement or those which the employer may impose by exercise of its management rights power.

By selecting such a time to determine all the terms or conditions of employment or the rights, privileges or duties of an employer and its employees, the starting basis is settled from which collective bargaining can commence with respect to such items all of which are legitimate topics for collective bargaining.  Thus a further purpose of subsection 35(2) is achieved, namely, the prevention of a unilateral change to the terms and conditions of employment after the notice is given without the consent of the other bargaining party.”

17.
Both parties acknowledged that the Board in the cases of Re Saint John (City), [1995] N.B.L.E.B.D. No. 5 and the case of Re Villa Chaleur Inc., [2002] N.B.L.E.B.D. No. 18 also dealt with section 35 of the Industrial Relations Act.  In the case of Re Villa Chaleur Inc. supra, the Board was faced with several allegations of the violation of section 35, most of which were dismissed, however, with respect to one dealing with the method of assigning week-ends off for employees the Board concluded that there was a violation of section 35.  In paragraph 10, the Chair stated as follows:

“The prohibition of changes during the freeze period does not depend upon its motivation.  As a very general observation, it might be said that the purpose of the freeze provisions is to have a “snapshot” of the terms or conditions of employment as at the commencement of the freeze and to avoid manipulation of those terms and conditions by unscrupulous persons.  Changes to the terms or conditions of employment should be viewed from the perspective of what could be seen as business as usual or what might be the reasonable expectation of employees at the commencement of the freeze.  This Board and its predecessor have considered “business as usual” in a number of previous decisions, including: CUPE Local 18 and Saint John, [1994] N.B.I.R.D. No. 15; Re United Church Home for Senior Citizens, Inc., [1998] N.B.L.E.B.D. No. 27; CUPE Local 1044 the Memramcook Institute, [1998] N.B.L.E.B.D. No. 65; Re Commission des déchets solides Népisiguit-Chaleur Inc., [1999] D.C.P.E.M.B. No. 53.  In the present instance, it is the opinion of this Board that the change in the matter of scheduling, notwithstanding that there was no improper motivation, neither complies with the notion of exemption on the basis of business as usual, nor does it meet the test of the reasonable expectations of the employees.”


18.
It is the conclusion of the Board that both the Association and Matthew Russell have been directly affected by the amendment to the GHP and GDP entered into by Fredericton on January 1, 2004.  Clearly, the intent of section 35(2) is to ensure after notice to bargain is provided that the parties commence collective bargaining from that point on a level field.  In other words, the legislation is designed to ensure that the parties commence and continue negotiations from that point forward.  Excepting for the protections that an employer may make changes in accordance with the principles of “business as usual” and “reasonable expectations of employees”, all parties are prohibited from making unilateral changes to the terms and conditions of employment.

30.
Additionally, the predecessor to this Board, the New Brunswick Public Service Labour Relations Board concluded in the case of Canadian Union of Public Employees Local 1252 (New Brunswick Council of Hospital Unions) v. New Brunswick (Board of Management) [1990] N.B.P.S.L.R.D No. 8 as follows:

“One wonders what could be more chilling to the bargaining process than the lay-off of all the employees and the contracting out of their jobs.  The issue is not whether discretion was preserved in the contract language.  The purpose of the freeze is to establish a solid basis for bargaining, rather than a continually shifting ground where one party has to say – ‘well if you are going to start doing that I am going to have to revise bargaining demands”.  The business as usual freeze preserves the discretion, but it also freezes the manner of its exercise”. [page 3] (my emphasis)

31.
The Board specifically dealt with the issue of assignment of employees to classifications during the freeze period in the case of Canadian Union of Public Employees (New Brunswick Council of School Board Unions) v. New Brunswick (Treasury Board) [1984] N.B.P.S.L.R.D. No. 2, where it stated as follows:

“This, of course, does not end the matter because there is still the question of whether or not, given the right of the Employer to reclassify positions, the Employer then has the right to assign employees to these classifications during the freeze period.  In our view the assignment of employees to a job classification is a term or condition of employment and the Employer is not completely free, during the freeze, to make classification and assignment changes”. [page 5]

32.
In the book entitled Canadian Labour Law, Second Edition, authored by the Honourable George W. Adams, Q.C., it is stated at paragraph 10.1240:

“Canada prevents changes to terms and conditions of employment during certification proceedings and at the commencement of bargaining which, in the absence of such freeze provisions, would not be unfair labour practices unless accompanied by an improper purpose.  To this extent, such provisions provide a valuable function by warning employers generally that any action during these delicate periods is to be approached cautiously.  Moreover, a presumption of illegality arises with respect to change out of the ordinary.  As has been seen, however, it would be wrong to conclude that the employment relationship is frozen by these provisions.  Business activity is dynamic and an employment relationship will tend to reflect this dynamism.  Hence, lay-offs, periodic increases and properly imposed discipline tend not to be proscribed by freeze provisions.  On the other hand, labour boards have been reluctant to imply a residual power in management protecting all lay-off, closure and technological change decisions during a freeze.  The duty to bargain may also require that significant change to be at least discussed with the union before any actual implementation. Nevertheless, such initiatives are generally permitted under the “business as before” philosophy and the burden of persuasion is very much with the union challenging the action. 352  As the Canada board has held, the freeze provisions are not intended to place employers in a strait-jacket during selected periods.  Rather, they are intended to prevent “manipulation” that would not otherwise be caught by the statutes and to provide a reasonable basis to the commencement of a collective bargaining relationship”.

Section 31 (referral)

33.
The following sections of the Financial Administration Act outline some of the rights of the Board of Management:


6(1)
Subject to the provisions of any enactment respecting the powers and functions of a separate employer but notwithstanding any other provision contained in any enactment, the Board may, in the exercise of its responsibilities in relation to personnel management including its responsibilities in relation to employer and employee relations in the public service and without restricting the generality of section 5,

 


(a)

determine the human resources requirements of the public service and provide for the allocation and the effective utilization of human resources within the public service;

 


(i)
provide for such other matters, including terms and conditions of employment not otherwise specifically provided for in this subsection, as the Board considers necessary for effective personnel management in the public service.


6(2)
The Board may delegate any of its powers and functions in relation to personnel management to the appropriate portion of the public service to be exercised in such manner and subject to such terms and conditions as the Board directs, and the Board may revise or recall and reinstate such delegation.


34.
The relevant sections of the Public Service Labour Relations Act are as follows:


6(1)
Nothing in this Act affects the right of the employer to determine the organization of the Public Service and to assign duties to and classify positions therein.

 


24(1)
The Board of Management shall, within fifteen days after the coming into force of this Act, or within such further time as is determined by the Board, specify and define the several occupational groups within each occupational category enumerated in paragraphs (a) to (e) inclusive in the definition "occupational category", in such manner as to comprise therein all employees in the Public Service in respect of whom Her Majesty as represented by the Board of Management is the employer, and shall thereupon cause notice of its action and of the occupational groups so specified and defined by it to be published in The Royal Gazette.

 


24(2)
Each separate employer specified in Part IV of the First Schedule shall, within fifteen days after the coming into force of this Act or within such further time as is determined by the Board specify and define the several occupational groups within each occupational category enumerated in paragraphs (a) to (e) inclusive in the definition "occupational category" in such manner as to comprise therein all employees in the Public Service in respect of whom it is the employer, and shall thereupon cause notice of its action and of the occupational groups so specified and defined by it to be published in The Royal Gazette.

30.1(1)
Where, at any time following the determination by the Board of a group of employees to constitute a unit appropriate for collective bargaining, the position of an employee in the bargaining unit is reclassified or the positions of a class of employees in the bargaining unit are reclassified and the reclassification may affect the composition of the bargaining unit, the employer shall

 

(a)
 within seven days after the date on which the reclassification comes into effect, notify in writing the employee organization that represents the bargaining unit of the reclassification, and

 

(b)
on the request of the employee organization, provide in writing to the employee organization within ten days after the request, a description of the duties and classification of the position of the employee or of the positions of the class of employees affected by the reclassification.

 

30.1(2)
An application may not be made under section 31 unless, within thirty days after an employee organization receives the description of the duties and classification of the position of the employee or of the positions of the class of employees affected by the reclassification, the employer and the employee organization cannot agree as to whether the employee or class of employees affected by the reclassification is or is not included in the bargaining unit or is included in any other unit.

 

30.1(3)
Notwithstanding subsection (2), if the employer has not provided the information requested under paragraph (1)(b) within ten days after receiving the request, the employee organization may make an application under section 31.  1991, c.53, s.3.


30(3)
In determining whether a group of employees constitutes a unit appropriate for collective bargaining, the Board

 



(a)
shall not include employees from more than one occupational category in that unit, and

 


(b)
shall not include employees from more than one of Part I, Part II, Part III or Part IV of the First Schedule in that unit.


31
Where, at any time following the determination by the Board of a group of employees to constitute a unit appropriate for collective bargaining, any question arises as to whether any employee or class of employees is or is not included therein or is included in any other unit, the Board shall, on application by the employer or any employee organization affected, but subject to section 31.1, determine the question.  1968, c.88, s.31; 1991, c.53, s.4.

35.
The Board of Management has the right to assign duties to employees and classify positions in order to determine into which occupational category they fall.  This Board however, has the jurisdiction under section 31 to determine the bargaining unit in which an employee might fall given his duties, job description and classification.  In the case of New Brunswick (Department of Finance) [1998] N.B.L.E.B.D. No. 62 the Board quoted from the predecessor Board as to the role of this Board as follows:
14  The role played by the Board in section 31 applications is succinctly stated by Chairman Stanley in SC 5a…31, 1981, where he writes:

“Under the Public Service Labour Relations Act the Employer has the sole responsibility for the classification of employees.  The Employer chose to establish an appeal board as a step in the classification process and the Employer has a right to do this insofar as classification is a matter for them to determine.  The Public Service Labour Relations board does not have a right to classify employees.  Our jurisdiction under Section 31 is to determine what bargaining unit an employee might fall under given his duties, job description and his classification.”


15
Nothing has been altered as a result of the succession of jurisdiction from the Public Service Labour Relations Board to the present Board.  In December, 1969, the Employer had effected certain classifications of Public Service employees pursuant to section 24(3) of the Act, and had specified and defined the occupational groups with which we are presently concerned: the Nursing Group, under the Scientific and Professional Category, and the Para Medical Group, under the Technical Category.

36.
In the case of Canadian Union of Public Employees Local 1190 (General Labour and Trades Group) and the New Brunswick Public Employees Association (Intervener) and the Board of Management (unreported decision dated July 16, 1986) and marked as Exhibit No. 15, the predecessor Board established the test and placed the onus on the employer to establish both that the job has “sufficiently changed” to take it outside the bargaining unit and that the job is “more like” those, in this case, in the “technical category” when it stated as follows:

There is an onus on the Employer to show that this job which they now call “Engineering Technician” is sufficiently changed from that of “Bridge Maintenance Superintendent” to take it outside the bargaining unit.  Furthermore, because of the way that bargaining units are defined what the employer must show is that this job now is more like those in the “technical category” and that it no longer falls within the “Operational Category”

ANALYSIS


(1)
Section 19 Complaint

37.
The Board concludes, as is acknowledged by CUPE 1190, that the creation of a new classification is not in and of itself in violation of section 46 of the Act.  The real question before the Board is whether the assignment of individuals in the former classification of TMS (Highways) to the new classification of THS in March 2004 violates the provisions of section 46 of the Act.

38.
As has been established by this Board in previous decisions, the purpose of what has been referred to as a “statutory freeze period” is to establish a solid base from which collective bargaining can commence.  It would be unusual if the legislation were to be interpreted in such a fashion as to allow the Board of Management to assign individuals during the course of collective bargaining from one bargaining unit to another.

39.
As has been determined by the Board, the assignment of individuals to another classification has been determined to be a change in the terms and conditions of employment and the employer is not “completely free” to do so during the “freeze period”.  There is no better time than during collective bargaining for the parties to discuss, negotiate, clarify and resolve issues.

40.
The Board concludes that if the employer is allowed to assign employees from one bargaining unit to another with impunity, this could create havoc in the work place which would create just the opposite to the stable foundation for collective bargaining that is intended by the legislation.

41.
For all of these reasons, the Board finds, under the circumstances of this case, that the assignment of the thirteen persons from the former classification of TMS (Highway) to the new classification of THS during the period of time where the statutory freeze provisions of section 46 apply, is a violation thereof.  The Board orders that the Board of Management place these individuals back into the classifications of TMS (Highway), and enter into negotiations with CUPE 1190 with a view to negotiating a Collective Agreement to address all issues including those pertinent to the classification of TMS (Highway).

42.
The normal remedies that would result from such an order will apply including that the Board of Management pay to CUPE 1190 all union dues and other benefits that have been lost for the period of time subsequent to the improper assignment of these individuals to a bargaining unit represented by NBPEA.  In this regard, the Board will remain seized of this matter insofar as the extent of remedies is concerned, if the parties are unable to reach an agreement.


(2)
Section 31 referral

43.
It is the opinion of the Board that section 30.1 of the Act sets forth a procedure to be followed when a position of an employee within a bargaining unit is reclassified and such reclassification affects the composition of the bargaining unit.  The Board interprets this section to include circumstances, such as is before it in this matter, where a new classification is created and persons are assigned thereto, thereby affecting the make up of a bargaining unit.  

44.
The process contemplates that the employer will initiate discussions with the employees’ organization whether or not to include the classification in its bargaining unit.    The process was not followed in the circumstances before the Board and were it not for section 30.1(3), the Board would have had no difficulty in determining that the Board of Management had failed to comply with the provisions of the Act and would in turn have remitted the matter back to the parties.  However, section 30.1(3) specifically grants this Board jurisdiction to answer any question that may arise as to whether or not an employee or class of employees is or is not to be included within a bargaining unit.

45.
Section 24 of the Act mandates the Board of Management to create occupational groups within occupational categories.  Each occupational category shall specify and define the groups according to duties and responsibilities.  Evidence of the duties and responsibilities of the classification THS was adduced through the documentary evidence introduced, and also by the evidence of Don MacNeil who when asked the general question responded by saying he was responsible for the “delivery of all highway maintenance and upgrading services in rural and collector highways within New Brunswick”.  

46.
The Board compared the definition of the classification of TMS (Highway) with the definition of the classification THS and concluded there was very little difference in the descriptions.  Both definitions reflected the general testimony of Mr. MacNeil that the work was “highly responsible” work in the “construction and maintenance of highways”.  Furthermore, both descriptions specifically refer to the “supervisory and administrative” nature of the duties.  It is the conclusion of the Board that the only real change in the descriptions is the addition of the word “technical” to the definition of THS.  However, in light of the testimony of Mr. MacNeil the Board does not view this as a change sufficient enough to remove this classification from the Operational Category.  The clear and undisputed function of those engaged in the classification of THS is the same as those engaged as TMS, that being to oversee and deliver “all highway maintenance and upgrading services”.

47.
When viewed in its entirety, it is the view of the Board that the definition of the work performed by Mr. MacNeil is in reality no different than the work he performed for some time and certainly during the time leading up to the decision of this Board rendered in December 2000, when he was in the classification of TMS (Highway).  In that regard, the Board concludes that this work is more closely aligned with the operational occupational category.

48.
In coming to this conclusion, the Board notes that the fact that Transport Highway Superintendents (THS) report to and indeed supervise employees who require technical expertise is of little relevance to the issue as nothing really has changed in the overall role of the THS when compared to that of TMS (Highway).  The job requirements of both the THS and the TMS (Highway) classifications require supervision of highway supervisors who are part of the operational group and the fact that the THS classification now reports to, in some instances, a position classified as technical does not take away from the fact that the role of the THS is to ensure that the highways are maintained and upgraded.  

49.
The Board concludes, as it has consistently done in the past, that there is more of a community of interest with respect to those presently engaged in the classification of THS with members of CUPE 1190.  The overriding duty and responsibility is, as stated above, to oversee the upgrading and maintenance of all rural and collector highways which is no different than that of the previous classification of TMS (Highway).  

50.
Therefore, it is the conclusion of the Board that the employees assigned to classification of Transport Highway Superintendent should be part of the bargaining unit represented by CUPE 1190.  

51.
In other words, although the Board does confirm that the Board of Management is mandated by virtue of section 24(1) of the Act to classify these positions, section 31 of the Act grants to this Board the power to determine what bargaining unit an employee would fall under.  This Board finds that pursuant to section 30(3)(a) and 31 of the Act, the classification of THS, being operational in nature, falls within the operational category and therefore those employed in this classification are within the bargaining unit represented by CUPE 1190.

Issued at Fredericton, New Brunswick, this                   day of November 2004.
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